

No. 318656
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

V.

MYKEL T. STRASSER, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SPOKANE
COUNTY
HONORABLE GREGORY SYPOLT

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Tracy Scott Collins
Attorney for Appellant
1312 N. Monroe
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509)326-1020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	6
STATEMENT OF CASE	7
ARGUMENT	14
A. <u>Standard of Review..</u>	14
B. <u>The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error when it Instructed the Jury on the Deadly Weapons Enhancement Over the Objection of Counsel and Sentenced Including the Weapons Enhancements on Both Counts.</u>	14
C. <u>The State Committed Prosecutorial Misconduct when it Argued Facts not in the Record and Unconstitutionally Shifted the Burden of Proof Onto the Appellant.</u>	16
D. <u>The Inclusion of the Bracket Language regarding “Abiding Belief in the truth of the crime charged in WPIC 4.01 Deprived the Appellant of a Fair Trial</u> . . .	18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Washington

State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 760, 278 P.2d 653 (2012) . . 19

In re Personal Restraint of Martinez, 171 Wn.2d 354, 256 P.3d
277 (2011) 15

State v. Berube, 286 P.3d 402, 411 (2012) 19

State v. Gamboa, 137 Wn. App. 650, 154 P.3d 312 (2007) . . 15

State v. Gallagher, 112 Wn. App. 601, 609, 51 P.3d 100 (2002)
. 14

State v. Jackson, 150 Wn. App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009) . . 16

State v. Shilling, 77 Wn. App. 166, 171 P.2d 948 (1995) . . . 14

Revised Code of Washington

9.94A.825 14

Washington Pattern Jury Instructions

207 13

401 18, 19

Evidence Rules

404(b)8, 9, 17
